

No. 19-277

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

IRVING H. PICARD AND  
SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR  
RESPONDENT SECURITIES INVESTOR  
PROTECTION CORPORATION**

---

KENNETH J. CAPUTO  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN H. BELL  
NATHANAEL S. KELLEY  
SECURITIES INVESTOR  
PROTECTION CORPORATION  
1667 K St., N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 371-8300  
kcaputo@sipc.org

*Counsel for Securities Investor  
Protection Corporation*

October 30, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATION DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
I. The Decision of the Second Circuit Is Correct for the Additional Reason That, in a SIPA Liquidation Proceeding, the Focus of a Recovery Action Is on the Return of Customer Property Entrusted to a Domestic Brokerage Firm.....	7
II. The Decision of the Second Circuit Is Correct for the Additional Reason That, Regardless of the Standard of Review, the Lower Courts’ Erroneous Legal Analysis of Prescriptive Comity Warranted Reversal by the Second Circuit.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Bonded Fin. Servs., Inc. v. European Am. Bank,</i> 838 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation</i> <i>Dist. v. United States,</i> 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	14
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,</i> 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	14, 16
<i>Goldman v. Capital City Mortg. Corp. (In re Nieves),</i> 648 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	15
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.,</i> 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	4, 8, 12, 13
<i>Picard v. Bureau of Labor Ins.,</i> 480 B.R. 501 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4
<i>Picard v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.,</i> 762 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Royal &amp; Sun All. Ins. Co. of Canada v. Century Int’l Arms, Inc., 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006)</i> .....	14
<i>Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp. v. Barbour, 421 U.S. 412 (1975)</i> .....	8–9, 10, 12
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs, 571 U.S. 69 (2013)</i> .....	14
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp., 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018)</i> .....	7, 8, 12, 13

**Statutes and Rules:**

Securities Exchange Act Rule, 17 C.F.R. §  240.15c3-3 .....	1, 9
Securities Investor Protection Act (1970), 15 U.S.C. §  78ccc(a) .....	9
78eee(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	12, 13
78eee(d) .....	1
78fff(b) .....	3
78fff-1 .....	3
78fff-2(b) .....	10, 11
78fff-2(c)(1) .....	10
78fff-2(c)(3) .....	11, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

Securities Investor Protection Act (1970), 15 U.S.C. §

78III(4)..... 10  
78III(11)..... 10

United States Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §

548(a)(1)(A) ..... 3, 8  
550(a) ..... 4, 5, 8  
550(a)(1) ..... 3  
550(a)(2) ..... 3, 4, 15  
550(b) ..... 16  
550(b)(1)..... 16

**Publications:**

Michael P. Jamroz, *The Customer Protection Rule*,  
57 Bus. Law. 1069 (May 2002) ..... 9
